UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 1868

26	Kentucky:
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	and an asset to the London Police Department and the community they serve;
22	WHEREAS, Corporal Ben Webb is a testament to the law enforcement profession
21	believe that this is still one of the most noble professions"; and
20	to help others, and that's all I've ever wanted to do. I was raised to respect the police and I
19	calling, saying, "I just have a servant's heart. I believe that God will bless you for wanting
18	WHEREAS, Corporal Ben Webb believes being a police officer is part of a higher
17	professionalism, and integrity"; and
16	Department as "an exemplary officer [who] has always performed his duties with pride,
15	WHEREAS, Corporal Ben Webb is described by his captain at the London Police
14	thinking to assist in the potentially life-threatening injury of a young man; and
13	WHEREAS, Corporal Ben Webb showed keen observational skills and quick
12	make a full recovery; and
11	arrive. The young man was flown to a nearby hospital and treated, and is expected to
10	reapply the tourniquet and successfully stopped the bleeding until paramedics could
9	WHEREAS, Corporal Ben Webb pulled from his training and acted quickly to
8	the blood to continue to flow; and
7	had applied a tourniquet, but quickly observed it had not been properly secured, causing
6	WHEREAS, when Corporal Webb arrived on the scene, he found that bystanders
5	inadvertently cut his leg and potentially had cut an artery; and
4	was on a routine patrol when he was made aware of an 18-year-old man who had
3	WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024, London Police Department's Corporal Ben Webb
2	Webb.
1	A RESOLUTION recognizing and honoring the life-saving actions of Corporal Ben

 $\begin{array}{ccc} Page \ 1 \ of \ 2 \\ XXXX \ \ 1/30/2024 \ 1:22 \ PM \end{array}$ Jacketed

27

→ Section 1. The Senate does hereby commend and honor the life-saving actions

UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 1868

- of Corporal Ben Webb on January 23, 2024.
- 2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Corporal
- 3 Ben Webb.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 5 Resolution to the office of Senator Brandon Storm for presentation.

Page 2 of 2